RESOLUTION NO. 2020-R___

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CULVER CITY, CALIFORNIA, TERMINATING THE LOCAL EMERGENCY DUE TO CIVIL UNREST AND VIOLENCE AFTER THE TRAGIC DEATH OF GEORGE FLOYD, PROCLAIMED ON MAY 30, 2020 BY THE DIRECTOR OF EMERGENCY SERVICES.

WHEREAS, Culver City Municipal Code (CCMC) Section 3.09.020.B and California Government Code Section 8630 empower the City Manager, as the Director of Emergency Services "(Director of Emergency Services"), to proclaim the existence or threatened existence of a Local Emergency if the City Council is not in session; and

WHEREAS, following the tragic death of George Floyd on May 25, 2020 in Minneapolis, Minnesota at the hands of an officer of the Minneapolis Police Department, over the following days, civil unrest erupted in major cities throughout the country, in Los Angeles County and Culver City, as well as in the neighboring cities of Los Angeles and Beverly Hills, including numerous acts of violence, extensive damage to public and private property, looting of businesses, burglaries, vandalism, and arson; and

WHEREAS, on May 30, 2020, the Director of Emergency Services proclaimed the existence of a Local Emergency, to effectuate an effective response to the extreme threat to public health and safety and to ensure the availability of mutual aid; and

WHEREAS, on June 5, 2020, the City Council ratified the Local Emergency
finding that the conditions of extreme peril did warrant and necessitate the proclamation
of the existence of a Local Emergency; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Government Code section 8630(d), the
governing body shall proclaim the termination of a Local Emergency at the earliest
possible date that conditions warrant; and

-1-

28

27

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

1	WHEREAS, the Director of Emergency Services, in consultation with the
2	Chief of Police, has determined that the conditions that necessitated the proclamation of
3	the Local Emergency have subsided, and recommends that the City Council terminate
4	the Local Emergency.
5	
6	NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Culver City, California,
7	DOES HEREBY RESOLVE as follows:
8	1. IT IS HEREBY PROCLAIMED AND ORDERED that the conditions
9	necessitating the proclamation of a Local Emergency by the Director of Emergency
10	Services on May 30, 2020 no longer exist, and the Local Emergency is terminated.
11	
12	APPROVED and ADOPTED this day of June, 2020.
13	
14	
15	GÖRAN ERIKSSON, MAYOR City of Culver City, California
16	
17	ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
18	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
19	- Matthe Sale
20	JEREMY GREEN, City Clerk
21	A20-00242
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	-2-
28	
30	